Rate Assets. Liabilities are classified as Rate Sensitive Liabilities and fixed Rate Liabilities. An asset or

liability is identified as sensitive if cash flows from the asset or liability change in the same direction

and general magnitude as the change in short-term rates. The cash flows of insensitive (or non-

sensitive) assets or liabilities do not change within the relevant time period.

192

Notes forming part of the Ind AS Financial Statements
The sensitivity of the statement of profit and loss is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates

on the profit or loss for a year, based on the floating rate non–trading financial assets and financial

liabilities held at March 31, 2025.

The Company has Board Approved Asset Liability Management (ALM) policy for managing interest rate

risk and policy for determining the interest rate to be charged on the loans given.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates

on the portion of borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the profit before tax

affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars
Effect on Statement of Profit and loss

for the year ended 2024-25

Effect on Statement of Profit and loss

for the year 2023-24

0.50% increase  (264.08)  (312.58)

0.50% decrease  264.08  312.58

51.4.2. Price Risk

The Company's exposure to price risk is not material and it is primarily on account of investment of

temporary treasury surpluses in the highly liquid debt funds for very short durations. The Company

has a board approved policy of investing its surplus funds in highly rated mutual funds and other

instruments having insignificant price risk, not being equity funds/ risk bearing instruments.

51.4.3. Currency Risk

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions, which

occur when assets or liabilities are denominated in a currency other than the Company's functional